combined financial statements. Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to conform Solexa�s historical reported balances to Lynx�s
financial statement basis of presentation.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based on preliminary estimates of fair values.
Amounts preliminarily allocated to intangible assets with definite lives may change, which could result in a material change in amortization of
intangible assets. Therefore, the actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the transaction may differ materially from the information
presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. In addition to the receipt of the final valuation, the impact of
future integration activities, the timing of completion of the transaction and other changes in Lynx�s net tangible and intangible assets that occur
prior to completion of the transaction could cause material differences in the information presented.

118

Edgar Filing: LYNX THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF SOLEXA LIMITED AND LYNX THERAPEUTICS, INC.
As of September 30, 2004

Lynx Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solexa Therapeutics Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,244 $ 1,625 $ 900 a $ 14,769
Restricted cash � 73 � 73
Accounts receivable 144 733 � 877
Inventory � 965 � 965
Other current assets 1,015 326 (13)o 525

(803)j �

Total current assets 13,403 3,722 84 17,209
Property and equipment, net 936 8,393 � 9,329
Intangible assets, net 1,887 2,327 2,400 c 4,287

(2,327)d
Goodwill � � 10,866 b 10,866
Other non-current assets � 256 � 256
Note receivable from Lynx 2,000 � (2,000)o �

$ 18,226 $ 14,698 $ 9,023 $ 41,947

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 677 $ 884 $ � $ 1,561
Accrued compensation 136 359 � 495
Accrued professional fees � 718 � 718
Deferred revenues � 759 (759)e �
Equipment loans � current portion 21 197 � 218
Other accrued liabilities 876 94 397 j 1,354

(13)o

Total current liabilities 1,710 3,011 (375) 4,346
Deferred revenues � 4,437 (1,709)e 2,728
Note payable to Solexa � 2,000 (2,000)o �
Equipment loans, less current portion 10 � � 10
Other non-current liabilities � 907 � 907
�B� redeemable convertible preferred shares 13,593 � 900 a �

(14,493)k
Stockholders� equity:

�A� convertible ordinary shares 19 � (19)k �
Common stock � 124,100 (124,100)f 352

276 g

76 k
Ordinary shares 9 � (9)k �
Additional paid-in capital 21,382 � 15,607 g 52,122

688 h

14,445 k
Deferred compensation � � (21)i (21)

Edgar Filing: LYNX THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 143

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,456 17 (17)f 2,456
Accumulated deficit (20,953) (119,774) 119,774 f (20,953)

Total stockholders� equity 2,913 4,343 26,700 33,956

$ 18,226 $ 14,698 $ 9,023 $ 41,947

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

119

Edgar Filing: LYNX THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
OF SOLEXA LIMITED AND LYNX THERAPEUTICS, INC.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Lynx Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solexa Therapeutics Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenues:

Technology access and services fees $ 7 $15,840 $ � $ 15,847
License fees from related party � 760 (760)l �
Collaborative research and other � 1,501 � 1,501

Total revenues 7 18,101 (760) 17,348

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of services fees and other � 4,362 � 4,362
Research and development 5,639 12,178 405 m 18,222
General and administrative 1,087 6,773 10 i 7,870
Restructuring charge for workforce reduction � 292 � 292

Total operating costs and expenses 6,726 23,605 415 30,746

Loss from operations (6,719) (5,504) (1,175) (13,398)
Interest income (expense), net 363 (158) � 205
Other income (expense), net � (966) � (966)

Net loss before provision for (benefit from) income taxes
and equity in net loss of related party (6,356) (6,628) (1,175) (14,159)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (707) 202 � (505)
Equity in net loss of related party � 1,930 � 1,930

Net loss $(5,649) $ (8,760) $ (1,175) $(15,584)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.77) $ (1.80) $ (0.48)

Shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per
share 7,338 4,854 27,647 q 32,501

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

120

Edgar Filing: LYNX THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
OF SOLEXA LIMITED AND LYNX THERAPEUTICS, INC.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Lynx Pro Forma Pro Forma
Solexa Therapeutics Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenues:

Technology access and services fees $ 72 $ 3,948 $ � $ 4,020
License fees from related party � 570 (570)l �
Collaborative research and other � 117 � 117

Total revenues 72 4,635 (570) 4,137

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of services fees and other � 3,885 � 3,885
Research and development 4,774 7,397 304 m 12,475
General and administrative 2,122 5,387 8 i 7,389

(128)n
Restructuring charge for workforce reduction � 118 � 118

Total operating costs and expenses 6,896 16,787 184 23,867

Loss from operations (6,824) (12,152) (754) (19,730)
Interest income (expense), net 226 (38) (13)o 188
Other income (expense), net � 90 13 o 90

Net loss before provision for income taxes (6,598) (12,100) (754) (19,452)
Provision for income taxes � 1 � 1

Net loss (6,598) (12,101) (754) (19,453)
Dividends on Solexa A and B shares 479 � (479)p �

Net loss attributable to common stockholders (7,077) (12,101) (275) (19,453)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.08) $ (1.70) $ (0.56)

Shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per
share 6,565 7,125 27,647 q 34,772

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

121

Edgar Filing: LYNX THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
On September 28, 2004, Solexa and Lynx announced a definitive agreement pursuant to which Lynx will issue 27.6 million shares of its

common stock in exchange for all of Solexa�s outstanding �B� redeemable convertible preferred shares, �A� convertible ordinary shares and ordinary
shares and may issue options to purchase 1.9 million shares of Lynx common stock in exchange for all outstanding Solexa share options, for a